Credit risk concentration profile

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk within the Group.

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

Trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are with creditworthy
debtors with good payment record with the Group. Cash and cash equivalents that are
neither past due nor impaired are placed with or entered into with reputable financial
institutions.

(b)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases that
are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group
entities. The foreign currency in which these transactions are denominated is mainly United
States Dollar (USD). The Group does not use any financial instrument to hedge the foreign
currency rate risk as the risk exposure is not considered to be significant.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the following exchange rate against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Increase/(decrease) in
(loss)/profit before tax

USD/SGD

- strengthened 3% (2018: 3%) (47) (32)

- weakened 3% (2018: 3%) 47 32

Secura Group Limited
Annual Report 2019

Secura Group Limited
Annual Report 2019

111

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

35.	 Financial risk Management objectives and policies (continued)

(c)	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations
due to shortage of funds. The Group’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from
mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s objective is to
maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of stand-by

[…]

Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their
loans and borrowings.

	 The Group’s policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and floating rate loans and
borrowings, depending on the liquidity needs of the Group, with the objective of ensuring
that there is sufficient net cash for the Group’s operations at reasonable interest rates. To
manage this mix in a cost-efficient manner, the Group entered into an interest rate swap
(Note 18) during the current financial year.

Secura Group Limited
Annual Report 2019

114

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

Secura Group Limited
Annual Report 2019

35.	 Financial risk Management objectives and policies (continued)

(d)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The sensitivity analysis below was determined based on the exposure to interest rate risks
for bank borrowings at the end of the financial year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an
instantaneous 0.50% change in the interest rate from the end of the financial year, with all
variables held constant.

Group
2019 2018
$’000 $’000

(Decrease)/increase in
(loss)/profit before tax

Bank borrowings

- increase in interest rate (2018: 0.5%) 23 (54)

- decrease in interest rate (2018: 0.5%) (23) 54

36.	 Capital Management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital Management is to ensure that it maintains a strong
credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder
value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in
economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the
dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes
were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2019 and